

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2020CA691</p>
<p>Appeal from District Court, City and County of Denver The Honorable Bruce Jones Case No. 2019CV033759</p>	
<p>Defendant-Appellant: The Regents of the University of Colorado</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee: Prairie Mountain Publishing Co. LLP d/b/a Daily Camera</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant:</i></p> <p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, #43250 Assistant Attorney General* SKIPPERE SPEAR, #32061 Senior Assistant Attorney General* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: 720-508-6187 mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov skip.spear@coag.gov</p> <p>*Counsel of Record</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF OF THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The University’s process for conducting a presidential search requires strict adherence to CORA and the Open Meetings Law.	2
B. The search process for all candidates for CU President followed Policy 3E.	4
C. Only Mr. Kennedy went through the extensive final stages of the selection process, consisting of a rigorous and public vetting as a finalist.....	6
D. The Daily Camera initiated this litigation after CU declined to produce records for candidates who were not advanced as finalists.	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. CORA prohibits CU from disclosing materials for the five candidates interviewed by the Board of Regents who did not go through the final steps of the selection process.	12
A. Standard of review and preservation.	12
B. The plain language of CORA and the OML, as applied to CU’s presidential search, demonstrates that Mr. Kennedy was the only finalist.	12
1. Mr. Kennedy is the only candidate who meets the definition of “finalist.”	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2.	The district court disregarded the final steps in the process leading to the appointment of Mr. Kennedy as CU President.	16
3.	The district court’s interpretation of “finalist” is inconsistent with the statute when read as a whole.....	19
C.	If the statute is ambiguous, other tools of statutory construction make clear that Mr. Kennedy was the only finalist.....	26
1.	The district court’s construction of the statute will seriously impair the ability of institutions of higher education to obtain quality candidates.	26
2.	CORA’s legislative history demonstrates increasing concern for protecting the confidentiality of candidates...	29
3.	CORA’s and the OML’s goals of allowing public input before appointing a chief executive were more than met here.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.N. ex rel. Ponder v. Syling</i> , 928 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of La Plata Cnty. v. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Env’t</i> , 2020 COA 50.....	12, 13, 26
<i>Beeghly v. Mack</i> , 20 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2001).....	20
<i>Benefield v. Colo. Republican Party</i> , 2014 CO 57	36
<i>Cain v. People</i> , 2014 CO 49	21
<i>Colo. Off-Hwy. Vehicle Coal. v. Colo. Bd. of Parks & Outdoor Rec.</i> , 2012 COA 146.....	12
<i>Daniel v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 2014 CO 34	33
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Vittetoe</i> , 2016 COA 71.....	23
<i>Oakwood Holdings, LLC v. Mortg. Invs. Enters. LLC</i> , 2018 CO 12	20
<i>People in Interest of W.P.</i> , 2013 CO 11	13, 19, 26
<i>People v. Crawford</i> , 230 P.3d 1232 (Colo. App. 2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Sedgwick Props. Dev. Corp. v. Hinds</i> , 2019 COA 102.....	24
<i>Sooper Credit Union v. Sholar Grp. Architects, P.C.</i> , 113 P.3d 768 (Colo. 2005).....	24
<i>Springer v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794 (Colo. 2000).....	19
Constitutions	
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 12	2
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 13	2
Colo. Const. art. VIII, § 5(2).....	25
Statutes	
§ 2-4-102, C.R.S.	22, 23
§ 23-20-106, C.R.S.	2, 25, 29
§ 23-20-111, C.R.S.	25
§ 23-20-112(1), C.R.S.....	2, 25
§ 24-6-402(3.5), C.R.S.....	passim
§ 24-72-204(2)(a)(II), C.R.S.	36
§ 24-72-204(2)(a)(VII), C.R.S.....	36
§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(II)(A), C.R.S.	37
§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(III), C.R.S.....	37
§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(XI), C.R.S.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(XI)(A), C.R.S.	passim
§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(XI)(A-B), C.R.S.....	3
§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(XIX), C.R.S.....	37
§ 24-72-204(5)(a), C.R.S.....	8
 Other Authorities	
1994 Sess. Laws 936.....	29
2001 Sess. Laws 1069.....	31
 <i>Expansion of Open Records Act: Hearing on H.B. 1359 Before the H. Comm. on Info. and Tech., 63rd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. Mar. 28, 2001) at 11:38-13:40 (Statement of Rep. Shawn Mitchell, Member, H. Comm. on Info. and Tech.).....</i>	
	31, 32
 <i>Governmental Entities Executive Positions: Hearing on H.B. 1234 Before the H. Comm. on State Affairs, 59th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. Feb. 15, 1994) (Statement of Rep. Jeannie Reeser, Sponsor, H.B. 1234).....</i>	
	28, 30, 35
H.B. 1234, 59th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 1994).....	30, 31
H.B. 1359, 63rd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2001).	31
 <i>Local Public Body CEO Hiring Procedures: 2d Reading of S.B. 059 Before the Senate, 61st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. Jan. 31, 1997)</i>	
	33, 34
